

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

<p>BURNS CONCRETE, INC. and BURNS HOLDINGS, LLC, Plaintiffs-Counter-defendants- Respondents-Cross Appellants, v. TETON COUNTY, Defendant-Counterclaimant- Appellant-Cross Respondent.</p>	<p>Docket No. 46827-2019 Teton County District Court Case No. CV-2013-165</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">CROSS-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF and APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District for Teton County. The Honorable Dane Watkins, District Judge, presiding.</p>	

Counsel for Appellant Teton County
Billie J. Siddoway, ISB # 6628
OFFICE OF THE TETON COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
230 North Main, Suite 125
Driggs, ID 83442
Telephone: 208-354-2990
Email: prosdocs@co.teton.id.us

*Counsel for Respondents Burns Concrete,
Inc. and Burns Holdings, LLC*
Robert B. Burns
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208-562-4900
Email: rburns@parsonsbehle.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
III.	ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. The award of reliance damages should be disallowed or reduced to prevent an unjust windfall to plaintiffs.	5
	B. Plaintiffs should not receive double-recovery for revenues.	10
	C. The trial court adequately identified excluded costs.....	10
	D. The trial court properly denied plaintiffs’ claim for rescission because plaintiffs did not restore the <i>status quo ante</i>	11
	E. The trial court properly disallowed prejudgment interest.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<i>Beco Const. Co., Inc. v. Harper Contracting, Inc.</i> , 130 Idaho 4, 936 P.2d 202 (Ct. App. 1997)	6, 12
<i>Brown v. Yacht Club of Coeur d’Alene, Ltd</i> , 111 Idaho 195, 722 P.2d 1062 (Ct. App. 1986)	5
<i>French v. Nabob Silver-Lead Co.</i> , 82 Idaho 120, 350 P.2d 206 (1960)	7
<i>Hull v. Giesler</i> , 156 Idaho 765, 331 P.3d 507 (2014)	8
<i>Hummer v. Evans</i> , 129 Idaho 274, 923 P.2d 981 (1996)	6
<i>King v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 89 Idaho 52, 402 P.2d 966 (1965)	6, 7, 9
<i>Rino v. Statewide Plumbing & Heating Co.</i> , 74 Idaho 374, 262 P.2d 1003 (1953)	11, 12
<i>Robinson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Idaho 173, 45 P.3d 829 (2001)	11
<i>Silverwing at Sandpoint, LLC v. Bonner County</i> , 164 Idaho 786, 435 P.3d 1106 (2019)	6
<i>Watson v. Weick</i> , 141 Idaho 500, 112 P.3d 788 (2005)	11
<i>Weber v. Pend D’Oreille Mining & Reduction Co.</i> , 35 Idaho 1, 203 P. 891 (1921)	11
<i>Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 135 (2002)	9
<i>White v. Mock</i> , 140 Idaho 882, 104 P.3d 356 (2004)	11
